

No. 13-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* REAL ESTATE
PROFESSIONAL TRADE ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL B. DE LEEUW

Counsel of Record

LINDA RIEFBERG

RORY GREEBEL

MICHAEL J. BROADBENT

COZEN O'CONNOR

45 Broadway

New York, NY 10006

(212) 908-1331

mdeleeuw@cozen.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. OPEN MARKETS, FREE FROM DISCRIMINATION, ARE CRITICAL TO THE PROSPERITY OF THE REAL ESTATE INDUSTRY	5
A. Discrimination Creates Inefficiencies in Housing and Financial Markets	6
B. Disparate Impact Liability Promotes Efficiency in Housing Markets.....	9
II. HUD’S FINAL RULE DESERVES <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE	12
A. Petitioner is Judicially Estopped from Arguing that HUD’s Final Rule is Not Entitled to Deference.....	12
B. HUD’s Final Rule is Entitled to Chevron Deference	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arthur v. City of Toledo</i> , 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , __U.S.__, 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012)	16
<i>Greater New Orleans Fair Housing Action Center. v. St. Bernard Parish</i> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 563 (E.D. La. 2009)	5, 6
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	7
<i>Halet v. Wend Inv. Co.</i> , 672 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>Hallmark Developers, Inc. v. Fulton Cnty.</i> , 466 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Hanson v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 800 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Honorable v. Easy Life Real Estate Sys.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 885 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	11
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir.)	18

<i>Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs,</i> 747 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.,</i> 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	12
<i>Kormoczy v. HUD,</i> 53 F. 3d 821 (7th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights,</i> 558 F.2d 12836 (7th Cir. 1977).....	2, 10, 18
<i>Meyer v. Holley,</i> 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	19
<i>Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action v. Twp. of Mount Holly,</i> 658 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2011)	3, 11
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,</i> 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	19
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine,</i> 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	3, 14, 15
<i>Oti Kaga, Inc. v. S. D. Hous. Dev. Auth.,</i> 342 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Reg'l Econ. Community v. City of Middletown,</i> 294 F. 3d 35 (2d Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey,</i> 387 U.S. 369 (1967).....	12

<i>Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 435 U.S. 908 (1978).....	18
<i>Sec’y v. Mountain Side Mobile Estates P’ship</i> , Docket Nos. 08-92-0010-1 & 08-92- 0011-1, 1993 WL 307069 (HUD July 19, 1993).....	18
<i>Sec’y v. Pfaff</i> , Docket No. 10-93-0084-8, 1994 WL 592199 (HUD Oct. 27, 1994)	18
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> 334 U.S. 1, 20 (1948).....	12
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	19
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>United States v. Beck</i> , No. 09-CV-01143 (D. Minn. Feb. 28, 2011).....	9
<i>United States v. Biswas</i> , No. 09-cv-683 (M.D. Ala. Feb. 3, 2011),	9
<i>United States v. City of Black Jack</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974).....	9, 10, 18
<i>United States v. Marengo Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	18

<i>United States v. Uvaydov</i> , No. 09-04109	9
Statutes and Regulations	
12 U. S. C. § 2607(b).....	16
42 U.S.C. 3535(d)	17
42 U.S.C. 3615.....	17
24 C.F.R. 100.500(a).....	17
Other Authorities	
Rule 37.6.....	1
Implementation of the Fair Housing Act's Discriminatory Effects Standard, 78 Fed. Reg. 11460 (February 15, 2013).....	16, 17, 18
Policy Statement on Discrimination in Lending, 59 Fed. Reg. 18,266 (Apr. 15 1994).....	19
Gary S. Becker, <i>The Economics of Dis-</i> <i>crimination</i> (2d ed. 1971).....	6
Alan Berube & Bruce Katz, <i>Katrina's</i> <i>Window: Confronting Concentrated</i> <i>Poverty Across America</i> (The Brook- ings Institution 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.brookings.edu/~media/research/files/reports/2005/10/poverty%20berube/20051012_concentratedpoverty.pdf (discussing the relationship be- tween segregation and concentrated poverty)	7

Alan Greenspan, Remarks before the Annual Conference of the National Community Reinvestment Coalition, Economic Challenges in the New Century (March 22, 2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.federalreserve.gov/boarddocs/speeches/2000/20000322.htm	7
Rakesh Kochhar et al., <i>Twenty-to-One: Wealth Gaps Rise to Record Highs Between Whites, Blacks and Hispanics</i> 1 (Pew Research Ctr. 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.pewsocialtrends.org/files/2011/07/SDT-wealth-report_7-26-11_FINAL.pdf	8
Douglas S. Massey & Nancy A. Denton, <i>American Apartheid: Segregation and the Making of the Underclass</i> 148-85 (1993).....	8
Melvin L. Oliver & Thomas M. Shapiro, <i>Black Wealth, White Wealth</i> 12-35 (Taylor & Francis 2006).....	8
Memorandum from Sarah Pratt, HUD Deputy Assistant Secretary for Enforcement and Programs, to Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity Office Directors and Regional Directors 5-6 (Feb. 9, 2011) (<i>available at</i> http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/documents/huddoc?id=FHEODomesticViolGuidEng.pdf).....	19

- David Rusk, *The “Segregation Tax”: The Cost of Racial Segregation to Black Homeowners*, (The Brookings Institution 2001), available at <http://www.brookings.edu/~media/research/files/reports/2001/10/metropolit-anpolicy%20rusk/rusk.pdf>..... 6
- Thomas M. Shapiro, *The Hidden Cost of Being African American: How Wealth Perpetuates Inequality* 105-25 (Oxford University Press 2005) .. 7
- Stacy E. Seicshnaydre, *Is Disparate Impact Having Any Impact? An Appellate Analysis of Forty Years of Disparate Impact Claims under the Fair Housing Act*, 63 Am. U. L. Rev. 357, 416 (2013)..... 10, 17
- John Yinger, *Cash in Your Face: The Cost of Racial and Ethnic Discrimination in Housing*, 42 J. Urb. Econ. 339, 340 (1997)..... 8
- John Yinger, *Closed Doors, Opportunities Lost: The Continuing Cost of Housing Discrimination* 8-103 (Russell Sage Foundation 1997) 6
